

No. 22-1145

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID SOSA,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

RANDALL KALLINEN  
ALEX JOHNSON  
KALLINEN LAW PLLC  
*511 Broadway Street  
Houston, TX 77012*

XIAO WANG  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME  
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-8956  
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities.....ii  
Introduction..... 1  
I. *Baker’s* prohibition of indefinite detention is not dicta.....4  
II. Courts are divided on how to examine *Baker* claims. ....7  
    A. Courts are split on whether *Baker* applies a bright-  
        line rule or requires a totality-of-the-circumstances  
        analysis..... 7  
    B. Courts are split on whether *Baker* claims arise  
        under the Fourth or Fourteenth Amendment. ....9  
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for review. .... 11  
Conclusion ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	1–7, 9–12
<i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3, 8
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	10
<i>Buenrostro v. Collazo</i> , 973 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Coleman v. Frantz</i> , 754 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Garcia v. County of Riverside</i> , 817 F.3d 635 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 7

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Hayes v. Faulkner County</i> , 388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Kennell v. Gates</i> , 215 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Company</i> , 2023 WL 4187749 (June 27, 2023) .....	11
<i>Martinez v. Santiago</i> , 51 F.4th 258 (7th Cir. 2022).....	5, 10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	11
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Schneyder v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011).....	1, 4
<i>Seales v. City of Detroit</i> , 724 F. App'x 356 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	10
 <b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....2, 3, 9, 10, 11  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....2, 3, 9, 10, 11
